H \$215.00 8708

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM616844

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.		12/23/2020	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RAYONIER ADVANCED MATERIALS INC.
Name.	TIATONIETI ADVANGED IVIATERIALO ING.
Street Address:	1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 2300
City:	Jacksonville
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32207
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	RAYONIER PERFOMANCE FIBERS, LLC
Name: Street Address:	RAYONIER PERFOMANCE FIBERS, LLC 1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 2300
	·
Street Address:	1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 2300
Street Address: City:	1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 2300 Jacksonville
Street Address: City: State/Country:	1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 2300 Jacksonville FLORIDA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87081380	OPTISILK
Serial Number:	87621194	RYAM
Serial Number:	87081445	SPINPURE
Registration Number:	2057410	CELLUNIER
Registration Number:	715606	FLORANIER
Registration Number:	640512	GEORGIANIER
Registration Number:	1910333	RAYFLOC
Registration Number:	715608	ULTRANIER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6508385109

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007147 FRAME: 0360

900587909

Phone: 650-838-3743
Email: jlik@shearman.com
Correspondent Name: MAEVE WILSON
Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 2: Shearman & Sterling LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3232/62
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MAEVE WILSON
SIGNATURE:	/MAEVE WILSON/
DATE SIGNED:	12/28/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=0 - Rayonier IP Release#page1.tif source=0 - Rayonier IP Release#page2.tif source=0 - Rayonier IP Release#page3.tif source=0 - Rayonier IP Release#page4.tif source=0 - Rayonier IP Release#page5.tif source=0 - Rayonier IP Release#page6.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "IP Release") is made and effective as of December 23, 2020 by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the benefit of the Secured Parties, as defined in the Security Agreement (as defined below), in favor of the IP Pledgors, as defined in the IP Security Documents (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the IP Pledgors entered into the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 26, 2014 (the "IP Security Agreement"), as supplemented by the Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of November 17, 2017 (the "IP Supplement" and, together with the IP Security Agreement, the "IP Security Documents") in connection with that certain Security Agreement, dated as of June 26, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the IP Pledgors, the other Pledgors (as defined in the Security Agreement) and the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on September 9, 2014 on Patent Reel/Frame 033706/0065 and Trademark Reel/Frame 5359/0579 and the IP Supplement was recorded with the USPTO on November 22, 2017 on Patent Reel/Frame 044803/0939 and Trademark Reel/Frame 6212/0559;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the IP Security Documents, each IP Pledgor granted to the Collateral Agent and its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of such IP Pledgor's right, title and interest of in, to and under the IP Collateral and the Additional IP Collateral, as defined, respectively, in the IP Security Agreement and the IP Supplement (together, the "Released IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent agrees to release its security interest in the Released IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Unless otherwise defined herein, any capitalized term used herein shall have the meaning given to it in the Security Agreement, the IP Security Agreement, or the IP Supplement, as applicable.
- 2. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, cancels, discharges and releases, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, all of its security interest in, to and under the Released IP Collateral, including, but not limited to, the Patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> and the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule B</u>, and hereby, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, terminates the IP Security Documents.
- 3. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks, each of the USPTO, and any other applicable government officer, to record this IP Release.
- 4. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and take any further action as may be reasonably necessary to effect the intent and purpose of this IP Release, which shall be at the IP Pledgors' sole cost and expense.

- 5. This IP Release may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this IP Release by facsimile or other electronic imaging means (e.g. "pdf" or "tif") shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this IP Release.
- 6. THIS IP RELEASE AND ANY CLAIMS, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF THAT WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this IP Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of December 23, 2020.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Ву:

Name: Melissa Mullis

Title: Assistant Vice President

Schedule A

Patents

Title	Patent No. / Date	Owner	Status
ABSORBENT PRODUCTS AND METHODS OF PREPARATION THEREOF	7919667 20110405	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
ABSORBENT PRODUCTS AND METHODS OF PREPARATION THEREOF	8247641 20120821	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
CELLULOSIC FIBERS WITH ODOR CONTROL CHARACTERISTICS	8138106 20120320	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
CHEMICALLY CROSS-LINKED CELLULOSIC FIBER AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	7074301 20060711	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
CHEMICALLY CROSS-LINKED CELLULOSIC FIBER AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	7094318 20060822	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
CHEMICALLY CROSS-LINKED CELLULOSIC FIBER AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	7320740 20080122	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
CHEMICALLY CROSS-LINKED CELLULOSIC FIBER AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	7419568 20080902	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
CROSSED-LINKED PULP AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	6620293 20030916	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
CROSSED-LINKED PULP AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	7018511 20060328	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
CROSS-LINKED CELLULOSE FIBERS AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	7195695 20070327	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
CROSS-LINKED PULP SHEET	7288167 20071030	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
HYDROGEL FORMING MATERIAL FROM BYPRODUCT PULP FINES	9382337 20160705	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
LIQUID DISTRIBUTION MAT MADE OF ENHANCED CELLULOSIC FIBERS	7686921 20100330	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
METHOD OF MAKING A PULP SHEET OF ODOR-INHIBITING ABSORBENT FIBERS	8574683 20131105	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
PLASTICIZING FORMULATION FOR FLUFF PULP AND PLASTICIZED FLUFF PULP PRODUCTS MADE THEREFROM	7854822 20101221	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted

Title	Patent No. / Date	Owner	Status
PROCESS FOR MAKING HYDROGELS FROM HEMICAUSTIC BYPRODUCT	9650742 20170516	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
SPECIALTY PULP WITH HIGH INTRINSIC VISCOSITY	N/A Appl. No. 15/353390	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Pending
SUPERABSORBENT CELLULOSIC FIBER AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	6844066 20050118	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
TREATMENT COMPOSITION FOR MAKING ACQUISITION FLUFF PULP IN SHEET FORM	7312297 20071225	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
ALKYLENE OXIDE MODIFIED HARDWOOD CELLULOSE	6,835,828 2004-12-28	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
CELLULOSIC FIBER PULP AND HIGHLY POROUS PAPER PRODUCTS PRODUCED THEREFROM	7,285,184 2007-10-23	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
COMPOSITES CONTAINING CELLULOSIC PULP FIBERS AND METHODS OF MAKING AND USING THE SAME	6,270,883 2001-08-07	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
HIGHLY CARBOXYLATED CELLULOSE FIBERS AND PROCESS OF MAKING THE SAME	6,627,750 2003-09-30	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
METHODS OF MAKING COMPOSITES CONTAINING CELLULOSIC PULP FIBERS	6,730,249 2004-05-04	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
PROCESS FOR MANUFACTURING HIGH PURITY XYLOSE	7,812,153 2010-10-12	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
PROCESS FOR PRODUCING ALKALINE TREATED CELLULOSIC FIBERS	6,896,810 2005-05-24	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted
PROCESS OF PURIFYING WOOD PULP WITH CAUSTIC-BORATE SOLUTION AND RECOVERING THE PURIFYING CHEMICAL	7,854,847 2010-12-21	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Granted

Schedule B

Trademarks

Trademark	Reg. or App. No. / Date	Owner	Status
OPTISILK	87081380 23-JUN-2016	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Pending (ITU)
RYAM	87621194 25-SEP-2017	Rayonier Advanced Materials Inc.	Pending (ITU)
SPINPURE	87081445 23-JUN-2016	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Pending (ITU)
CELLUNIER	2,057,410 29-Apr-1997	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Registered
FLORANIER	715,606 23-May-1961	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Registered
GEORGIANIER	640,512 29-Jan-1957	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Registered
RAYFLOC	1,910,333 08-Aug-1995	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Registered
ULTRANIER	715,608 23-May-1961	Rayonier Performance Fibers, LLC	Registered

RECORDED: 12/28/2020